

No. 290344

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED

SEP 27 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

vs.

MICHELE MERLYNN MARTINEZ

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JEFF GOLDSTEIN
WSBA No. 33989
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 17125
Seattle, Washington 98127
Tel: (206) 313-3644
Fax: (206) 260-3804
September 23, 2010

No. 290344

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED

SEP 27 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

vs.

MICHELE MERLYNN MARTINEZ

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JEFF GOLDSTEIN
WSBA No. 33989
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 17125
Seattle, Washington 98127
Tel: (206) 313-3644
Fax: (206) 260-3804
September 23, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY OF APPELLANT.....	vii
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	vii
A. Cantrell should only be applied when a vehicle is occupied and on a public road; Cantrell is not applicable when a vehicle is unoccupied and parked on a private, residential driveway.....	vii
B. Under Cantrell, when a co-occupant of a vehicle of equal authority or more objects to a search of said vehicle by law enforcement or is unable to object because she is constrained by law enforcement, in order for the State to be able to use any evidence found in the vehicle against the objecting or constrained person, a search warrant for that vehicle is necessary.....	vii
C. Although Mary Campos is the registered owner of the red Ford Escort, she did not have equal authority or greater, or any authority to consent to a search of Michele Martinez’s red Ford Escort by law enforcement, under article 1, section 7 or the Fourth Amendment.....	vii
D. DOC did not have the right to search Michele Martinez’s red Ford Escort, because even though Fidel Medina was under DOC supervision and under Community Custody, Medina did not have equal authority or greater, or any authority over the red Ford Escort, under article one, section 7 or the Fourth Amendment.....	vii
E. Michele Martinez never legally consented to the search of the cab of the red Ford Escort.....	vii
F. Any and all evidence found in the trunk of the red Ford Escort should be suppressed, because it is fruit of the poisonous tree...	vii
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1

IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
1. A WARRANT IS REQUIRED FOR A SEARCH, BUT FOR A FEW LIMITED EXCEPTIONS.....	10
2. A VEHICLE IS NOT ALWAYS A VEHICLE: THE HOLDING IN CANTRELL SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED TO SITUATIONS LIKE MARTINEZ’S, WHERE A VEHICLE IS NOT OPERATING AS A VEHICLE, BUT IS ACTUALLY JUST AN “EFFECT.”.....	11
3. MARY CAMPOS WAS NOT THE OWNER OF THE RED FORD ESCORT FOR PURPOSES OF CONSENTING TO A SEARCH UNDER ARTICLE 1 SECTION 7 OF THE WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTION, THUS, HER CONSENT TO SEARCH THE RED FORD ESCORT WAS INVALID.....	14
4. SINCE A VEHICLE IS SOMETIMES NOT A VEHICLE, BUT AN “EFFECT,” MARTINEZ’S PARKED RED FORD ESCORT SHOULD BE TREATED AS AN EFFECT, AND THE HOLDINGS FROM THE <u>LEACH</u> LINE OF CASES SHOULD BE ADOPTED AND USED WITH REGARD TO THE SUPPRESSION ISSUE.....	16
5. EVEN IF CAMPOS’ CONSENT WAS VALID, AND CANTRELL DOES APPLY, MARTINEZ HAD EQUAL OR GREATER AUTHORITY OVER THE RED FORD ESCORT, AND THUS, IN ORDER TO USE THE EVIDENCE IN THE TRUNK AGAINST HER, LAW ENFORCEMENT NEEDED TO GET HER CONSENT OR GET A SEARCH WARRANT.....	23
6. NEITHER THE CCO NOR THE POLICE OFFICERS WERE AUTHORIZED BY STATUTE, THE DOC COMMUNITY CUSTODY AGREEMENT (EXHIBIT DE A), OR THE SIGNED DOC COMMUNITY CUSTODY AGREEMENT IN PROBATIONER FIDEL MEDINA’S JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (EXHIBIT DE B) TO SEARCH MICHELE MARTINEZ’S RED FORD ESCORT.....	26

7.	MARTINEZ'S FACTS ARE SIMILAR TO WINTERSTEIN, THUS, UNDER WINTERSTEIN, THE POLICE DID NOT HAVE PROBABLE CAUSE TO SEARCH THE RED FORD ESCORT BASED ON MEDINA HAVING EQUAL OR GREATER AUTHORITY TO THE VEHICLE.....	34
8.	MARTINEZ NEVER LEGALLY CONSENTED TO THE SEARCH OF THE CAB OF THE RED FORD ESCORT.....	37
9.	ANY AND ALL EVIDENCE FOUND IN THE TRUNK OF THE RED FORD ESCORT SHOULD BE SUPPRESSED, BECAUSE THE SEARCH OF THE TRUNK WAS A PROGRESSION AND CONTINUATION OF THE SEARCH OF THE CAB OF THE CAR, AND THUS, ALL OF THE EVIDENCE DISCOVERED IN THE TRUNK WAS FRUIT OF THE POISONOUS TREE.....	42
V.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Washington State Cases

State v. Afana,
169 Wn.2d 169, 233 P.3d 879 (2010).....47

State v. Boland,
115 Wn.2d 571, 800 P.2d 1112 (1990)..... 45

State v. Broadnax,
98 Wn.2d 289, 654 P.2d 96 (1982) (Dolliver, J. dissenting).....48

State v. Cantrell,
124 Wn.2d 183, 875 P.2d 1208 (1993).....11,12,13,14,18,21,22,23,24

State v. Cole,
73 Wn. App. 844, 871 P.2d 656 (1994).....44

State v. Ferrier,
136 Wn.2d 103, 960 P.2d 928 (1998)..... 19

State v. Hobart,
94 Wn.2d 437, 617 P.2d 429 (1980).....44

State v. Jensen,
44 Wn.App. 485, 723 P.2d 443 (1986).....38,39,40,41

State v. Ladson,
138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999)..... 10

State v. Leach,
113 Wn.2d 735, 782 P.2d 1035 (1989).....12,16,17,18,20,21,22

State v. Mathe,
102 Wn.2d 537, 688 P.2d 859 (1984).....20

State v. Morse,
156 Wn.2d 1, 123 P.3d 832 (2005).....17,19,20

State v. Shoemaker,
85 Wn.2d 207, 533 P.2d 123, 125 (1975).....38,39,40

State v. Thompson,
151 Wn.2d 793, 92 P.3d 228 (2004).....16,18,20,21

State v. Walker,
136 Wn.2d 678, 965 P.2d 1079 (1998).....20,21,38

State v. Warner,
125 Wn.2d 876, 888, 889 P.2d 479 (1995).....45,47,48

State v. White,
76 Wn. App. 801, 888 P.2d 169 (1995).....48

State v. White,
141 Wn.App. 128, 168 P.3d 459 (2007).....17,18,21,22

State v. Winterstein,
167 Wn.2d 620, 220 P.3d 1226 (2009).....34,35,47

Federal Cases – Ninth Circuit

Durham v. United States,
403 F.2d 190, 196 (9th Cir. 1968).....46

United States v. Bacall,
443 F.2d 1050, 1056 (9th Cir.), cert. denied,
404 U.S. 1004, 30 L. Ed. 2d 557, 92 S. Ct. 565 (1971).....45

United States v. Johns,
891 F.2d 243 (9th Cir. 1989).....45

United States v. Padilla,
960 F.2d 854, 862 (9th Cir. 1992).....45

United States Supreme Court Cases

Bumper v. North Carolina,
391 U.S. 543, 88 S.Ct. 1788, 20 L.Ed.2d 797, 802 (1968).....38,39

Nardone v. United States,
308 U.S. 338, 84 L. Ed. 2d 307, 60 S. Ct. 266 (1939).....45

Nix v. Williams,
467 U.S. 431, 81 L. Ed. 2d 377, 104 S. Ct. 2501 (1984).....47

Schneekloth v. Bustamonte,
412 U.S. 218, 93 S.Ct. 2041, 2048 (1973).....38

Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States,
251 U.S. 385, 64 L. Ed. 2d 319, 40 S. Ct. 182, 24 A.L.R. 1426 (1920).....44,45

United States. v. Chadwick,
433 U.S. 1, 97 S.Ct. 2476 (1977).....18

Wong Sun v. United States.,
371 U.S. 471, 9 L. Ed. 2d 441, 83 S. Ct. 407 (1963).....44

United States Constitution

Fourth Amendment..... 10,19,31,38,40,47

Fourteenth Amendment.....38

Washington State Constitution

Article 1, Section 7 10,14,16,18,19,21,22,25,37,40,47
